

2010

# Nicholas Conley and Patty Olguin v. Utah Department of Health, Division of Medicand and Health Financing : Brief of Petitioner

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Nancy L. Kemp; Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Attorney General; Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

Robert B. Denton; Laura Boswell; Disability Law Center; Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants.

---

## Recommended Citation

Petition for Rehearing, *Conley v. Utah Department of Health*, No. 20100496 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/2385](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2385)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdiction of the Court.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
Summary of Arguments.....	8
Argument.....	10
I.    The ALJ Mischaracterized the Level of Discretion a State Medicaid Agency Has in Developing and Implementing its Medicaid Program.....	12
II.   Medical Services and Devices Can Fall Within Multiple Medicaid Authorized Categories of Services.....	14
III.  The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of Medically Necessary SACDs From Coverage for Adults as DME Violates the Reasonable Standards Mandate of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	17
A.  The Agency’s Policy Excluding Coverage of Medically Necessary SACDs for Adults as DME DME is Unreasonable in That it Makes Unavailable a Device That is Essential for Engaging in the Fundamental and Essential Human Process of Communication, and Limits Independence.....	19
B.  The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of Medically Necessary SACDs for Adults as DME Creates An Exclusive List for Which There is No Reasonable And Meaningful Procedure for Requesting the Device.....	21

C.	The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of Medically Necessary SACDs, Which Fall Within the Covered Category of Services—DME/Home Health—Violates The Reasonable Standards Mandate of 42 U.S.C. §1396(a)(17).....	23
IV.	The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of Medically Necessary SACDs from Coverage for Adults as DME Violates the Comparability of Services Mandate of 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(B) and its Implementing Regulations.....	25
A.	The Agency’s Exclusion of Coverage of SACDs for A Group of Categorically Needy Individuals for Reasons Other than Medical Need Violates the Comparability of Services Mandate of 42 U.S.C. §1369a(a)(10)(b).....	26
B.	The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of SACDs for Adults Violates the Amount, Duration, and Scope Requirements of 42 C.F.R. §§440.230(b) and (c).....	26
1.	The Categorical Exclusion of SACDs for Adults Makes Those Devices Insufficiently Available Given the Medical Purpose of the Device.....	27
2.	The Categorical Exclusion of SACDs for Adults Makes Those Devices Insufficiently Available When Compared to Other Types of DME.....	28
3.	The Categorical Exclusion of SACDs for Adults With Communication Impairments is Discriminatory When Compared to Individuals Who Are Eligible for Other Forms of DME Due to a Different Impairment.....	29
V.	The Agency’s Categorical Exclusion of Medically Necessary SACDs for Adults as Prosthetic Devices Violates the Reasonable Standards Mandate of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) and the Comparability of Services Mandate of 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(B) And its Implementing Regulations.....	31
VI.	The ALJ Erred in Holding That the Categorical Denial of SACDs For Adults Does Not Violate the Reasonable Standards Mandate of	

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17) and the Comparability of Services  
Mandate of 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(B) and  
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) and (c).....32

Conclusion.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
 <b>U.S Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 105 S.Ct. 712 (1985).....	12-13
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 302, 100 S.Ct. 2671, 2679 (1980).....	34
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34, 37 (1981).....	11
<i>Slekis v. Thomas</i> , 523 U.S. 1098 (1999).....	22
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Fam. Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473, 497 (2002).....	18
 <b>Federal Appellate Court</b>	
<i>Desario v. Thomas</i> , 139 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22, 24
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	13, 15, 23-24, 30, 34-35
<i>Meyers v. Reagan</i> , 776 F.2d 241 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	21
 <b>Federal District Court</b>	
<i>Esteban v. Cook</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1256, 1260 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	19, 22, 28
<i>Fred C. v. Texas Health and Human Services Commission</i> , 924 F.Supp. 788, 791-92 (W.D. Tex.1996).....	15, 19-21, 27-28, 31, 35-36
<i>Hodecker v. Blum</i> , 525 F.Supp. 867, 873 (D.C.N.Y. 1981).....	26
<i>Hunter v. Chiles</i> , 944 F. Supp. 914 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....	21, 27-28, 35
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496, 506 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	14, 19, 22, 24
<i>McMillan v. McCrimon</i> , 807 F.Supp. 475, 481-82 (C.D. Ill. 1992).....	14
<i>Smith v. Palmer</i> , 24 F.Supp.2d 955, 966 (N.D. Iowa 1998).....	24
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 736, 763 (N.D. Iowa 1999).....	24
<i>Sobky v. Smoley</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1123, 1142 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	26
Ct. App. 2001).....	24
<i>Utah Women's Clinic, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 892 F.Supp. 1379, 1383 (D. Utah1995).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194, 197 (8th Cir.1989).....	11

**State**

*Bell v. Agency for Health Care Admin.*,  
768 So.2d 1203, 1204 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000).....19, 22

*Ellsworth Paulsen Constr. Co. v. 51-SPR-L.L.C.*, 183 P.3d 248, 252 (Utah 2008).....2

*Frito-Lay v. Labor Commission*, 193 P.3d 665, 669 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....2

*Radaszewski v. Garner*, 346 Ill. App. 3d 696, 805 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004).....21

*Salgado v. Kirschner*,  
878 P.2d 659 (Ariz. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1151, 115 S. Ct. 1102  
(1995).....21

*T.L. v. Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing*, 42 P. 3d 63, 66  
(Colo. Ct. App. 2001).....24

**Statutes**

**Federal**

42 U.S.C. § 1396.....2,11

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....2, 8, 11, 19, 33- 34, 36

42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(7).....3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....1-2, 10, 25-26, 31-33, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)17..... 1, 3, 8-9, 14, 17, 18, 21-24, 28, 31-36

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....3, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(12).....17

42 C.F.R. § 400.230(a), (b) and (c).....25

42 C.F.R. §§ 440.10 through 440.50.....16

42 C.F.R. § 440.70.....3,16

42 C.F.R. § 440.70(b)(3).....3,16-17

42 C.F.R. § 440.120.....3

42 C.F.R. § 440.120(c).....16, 31

42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(1).....16

42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....4, 25

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b).....1, 18, 24, 27-28, 32-34, 36

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) and (c).....	10, 26, 32
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c).....	14, 18, 30, 31, 34
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d).....	13, 18
42 C.F.R. § 440.200(a)(1).....	25
42 C.F.R. § 441.15(a)(3).....	4, 16

**State**

ALA. ADMIN. CODE R. 560-X-13-.14(5) (2010).....	15, n.10; Addendum at 73–82
ALASKA ADMIN. CODE tit. 7 § 120.200–2(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
ARIZONA ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE. § 9-22-710(3)(c) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
ARK. ADMIN. CODE 016.06.48-212.202 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 22 § 51521(a)(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
10 COLO. CODE REGS. 2505-10:8.590.2.G.16.c. (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
CONN. AGENCIES REGS. § 17b-262-218(c) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
29 D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 29 § 996(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
16 DEL. ADMIN. CODE MED 1.2.1 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
FLA. ADMIN. Code r. 59G-4.001 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
GA. COMP. R. REGS. 560-12-2-.30(5)(a)(12)(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
HAW. CODE R. §17-1737-72 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE R. 16.03.09.752 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
ILL. ADM. CODE tit. 89 § 140.475(3) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
405 IND. ADMIN. CODE 5-19-16 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
IOWA ADMIN. CODE r. 441-78.10(3)(b)(3) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 30-5-166 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
907 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 1:479 § 4(1) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
CODE ME. R. 10-144 Ch. 101, Ch. II, § 60, Appx. A(13) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
MD. CODE REGS. 10.09.12.04(A)(9) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
130 CODE MASS. REGS. 409.402 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
MINN. R. 9505.0310 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
MISS. ADMIN. CODE 23-1-15:10.11 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
MO. CODE REGS. ANN. Tit. 13, 70-60.010(1)-(8)(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
ADMIN. R. MONT. 37.86.1801-37.86.1807 (2009).....	<i>Id.</i>
NEB. ADMIN. R. & REGS. Tit. 471, Ch. 7, § 013 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
NEV. REV. STAT. §422.001–065 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
NEV. REV. STAT. § 233B.039 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.H. CODE ADMIN. R. He-W 571.06(b)(16) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 10:59-1.13 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.M. CODE R. 8.324.5 (F) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. TIT. 18, § 505.5 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.C. ADMIN. CODE tit. 10A, r. 22G.0507 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
N.D. ADMIN. CODE § 75-02-02-08(1)(q) (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 5101:3-10-24 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>

OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 317:30-5-211.10 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
OR. ADMIN. R. 410-129-0220 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
55 PA. CODE §1123.2 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
R.I. ADMIN. CODE t. 39, D. 1, r. 29 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 126-301 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
SD. ADMIN. R. 67:16:29:02.07-11 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
TENN. COMP. R. & REGS. 1200-13-13-.04-.10 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
VT. ADMIN. CODE 12-7-5:7507-7507.1 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
12 VA. ADMIN. CODE. § 30-12076(2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
WASHINGTON ADMIN. CODE § 388-543- 2200 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
W. VA. CODE ST. R. § 78-10-2 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>
WIS. ADMIN. CODE DHS§ 107.24 (2010).....	<i>Id.</i>

**Miscellaneous**

<i>Helping the Mute to Speak: The Availability of Augmentative Communication Devices Under Medicaid</i> , 17 N.Y.U. REV.L. & SOC.CHANGE 741, 741 (1989/1990).....	19-20
<a href="http://www.dynavoxtech.com/start/cerebralpalsy">www.dynavoxtech.com/start/cerebralpalsy</a> .....	1
<a href="http://www.prentrom.com/casestudies">www.prentrom.com/casestudies</a> .....	1
<a href="http://asha.org/public/speech/disorders/dysarthria.htm">http://asha.org/public/speech/disorders/dysarthria.htm</a> .....	7
